• upgrading the MOD infrastructure assets;

• administrating the services received from statutory water
and sewerage undertakers; and

• administrating billing services of the MOD’s commercial and
Non Base Dependent customers.

Revenue is recognised in line with the delivery of each
performance obligation. The expected whole-life revenues and
costs on the contract are updated regularly. Any changes to
revenue relating to performance obligations already delivered
are recognised in the period in which they are identified.

The previous accounting policy for this contract was to recognise
revenue billed under the volumetric tariff at the point of billing.
The expected costs for the upgrade services were recognised on
a straight line basis, before adjusting for expected inflation, over
the life of the contract. The resulting asset was recognised as a
financial asset in accordance with IFRIC 12.

The tables below show the effect of the IFRS 15 adoption on the
income statement, balance sheet and earnings per share for
the year ended 31 March 2018.

Consolidated income statement (extract)
Year ended 31 March 2018

As previously
reported

£m

IFRS 15
impact

£m
Restated

£m

Turnover 1,694.1 2.3 1,696.4
Operating costs (1,165.7) (3.5) (1,169.2)
Profit before interest and tax 528.4 (1.2) 527.2
Net finance costs, losses on financial instruments and results of joint ventures (226.0) – (226.0)
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 302.4 (1.2) 301.2
Taxation on profit on ordinary activities (61.9) 0.3 (61.6)
Profit for the period from continuing operations 240.5 (0.9) 239.6

Earnings per share
Year ended 31 March 2018

As previously
reported

pence

IFRS 15
impact
pence

Restated
pence

Underlying earnings per share (see note 15)
Underlying basic earnings per share 121.0  (0.5) 120.5
Underlying diluted earnings per share 120.6  (0.5) 120.1
Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic earnings per share 102.2  (0.4) 101.8
Diluted earnings per share 101.9  (0.4) 101.5
Earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations
Basic earnings per share 107.8  (0.4) 107.4
Diluted earnings per share 107.5  (0.4) 107.1

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)
As at 31 March 2018

As
previously

reported
£m

IFRS 15
impact

£m
Restated

£m

Non-current trade and other receivables 181.3  4.0  185.3
Deferred tax (674.4) (0.8) (675.2)
Retained earnings 547.9 3.2  551.1

141Severn Trent Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Strategic report
Governance
Group financial statements
Company financial statements
Other information

>

2. Accounting policies continued

b) Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the results
of Severn Trent Plc and its subsidiaries and joint ventures.
Results are included from the date of acquisition or
incorporation and are excluded from the date of disposal.

Subsidiaries are consolidated where the Group has the power
to control a subsidiary.

Joint venture undertakings are accounted for on an equity

[…]

principal amount that is adjusted for the change in RPI during the life of the debt instrument (‘index-linked debt’). The amount of
index-linked debt at the balance sheet date is shown in section a) (i) interest rate risk, and the estimated future cash flows relating
to this debt are shown in section c) (ii) cash flows from non-derivative financial instruments.

Ofwat has announced its plans to move towards an economic regulatory model linked to inflation measured on the CPIH index
over a period of time. In anticipation of this the Group has entered into CPI/RPI swaps with a notional value of £250 million
(2018: £150 million) in order to mitigate the risk of divergence between inflation measured by CPIH and that measured by RPI.

Inflation rate sensitivity analysis
The finance cost of the Group’s index-linked debt instruments varies with changes in RPI rather than interest rates. The sensitivity
at 31 March of the Group’s profit and equity to changes in RPI is set out in the following table. This analysis relates to financial
instruments only and excludes any RPI impact on Severn Trent Water’s revenues and Regulatory Capital Value, or accounting for
defined benefit pension schemes.

2019 2018
+1.0%

£m
-1.0%

£m
+1.0%

£m
-1.0%

£m

Profit or loss (10.6) 10.6 (11.7) 11.7
Equity (10.6) 10.6   (11.7) 11.7

183Severn Trent Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Strategic report
Governance
Group financial statements
Company financial statements
Other information

>

36. Hedge accounting
The Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge exposures to changes in exchange rates and interest rates.
Hedge accounting is adopted for such instruments where the criteria set out in IFRS 9 are met.

a) Fair value hedges

(i) Cross currency swaps
The Group raises debt denominated in currencies other than sterling. Cross currency swaps are entered into at the time that
the debt is drawn down to swap the proceeds into sterling debt bearing interest based on LIBOR in order to mitigate the Group’s